

No. 20-287

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ERNEST JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

ANNE L. PRECYTHE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ERIC SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General
D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
GREGORY M. GOODWIN
Assistant Attorney General

P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8870
Attorneys for Respondents

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....5
STATEMENT7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....10
 I. There is no conflict of authority.11
 II. The decision below was correct.14
 III. Johnson’s complaint is a procedurally and
 factually infirm vehicle for review.16
 IV. Summary reversal is not warranted
 because *Bucklew* did not create a new rule ..18
CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barr v. Lee</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2590 (2020)	16
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	passim
<i>Bucklew v. Lombardi</i> , No. 14-8000, 2016 WL 6917289 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 29, 2016).....	19
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1112 (2019)	passim
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 479 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Hennes v. Dewine</i> , 592 U.S. — (No. 20-5243) (2020)	11, 19
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	14
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005)	14
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	17
<i>Johnson v. Lombardi</i> , 136 S.Ct. 443 (2015)	8
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	17
<i>Precythe v. Johnson</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1546 (2019)	9
<i>Price v. Comm’r</i> , 920 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019)	11, 12

Statutes

GA. CODE ANN. § 9-3-33.....17
MISS. CODE ANN. § 15-1-49.....17
MO. REV. STAT. § 516.110(4).....17
TENN. CODE ANN. § 28-3-104(a)(3).....17
